

Public Notice of Decisions on Plan Change 44 to the Upper Hutt City Council District Plan (2004) Temporary Events

Notice is given, as required by Clause 10 of the First Schedule of the Resource Management Act 1991, that the Upper Hutt City Council has made decisions on Plan Change 44 to the Upper Hutt City Council District Plan (2004), following a resolution by Council at a Full Council Meeting on 11 April 2018.

General amendments to the District Plan can be summarised as:

- Creating a new 'General Rules' Chapter (8A) to capture select district-wide rules, including the creation of a Temporary Events sub-section (8A.2);
- Amalgamating all temporary event-related objectives and policies in the District Plan in the new sub-section (8A.2.1-2) and updating associated objectives and provisions, resulting in the removal of temporary-event related objectives and policies from Chapter 15 (Environmental Quality);
- Inserting new event-related rules for camping (overnighting), light spill, noise, event duration, and high noise levels (8A.2.3);
- Updating and inserting temporary event-related definitions (Chapter 2); and
- Updating references to outdated chapter references in: Chapters 18 (Residential Rules); 19 (Rural Rules); 20 (Business Rules) 21 (Open Space Rules); 22 (Special Activity Zone Rules); and 32 (Rules for Noise and Vibration).

Copies of Council's decisions are available on the Council website in the minutes of the Full Council Meeting at: https://upperhuttcity.com/planning/pc44-temporary-events/. Copies are also available at the following locations:

LOCATION	ADDRESS
Upper Hutt City Council Offices	Level 1 Reception Civic Administration Building 838-842 Fergusson Drive Upper Hutt
Pinehaven Branch Library	Corner of Pinehaven Road & Jocelyn Crescent Pinehaven Upper Hutt

Pursuant to Clauses 14 and 29(6) of the First Schedule of the Resource Management Act 1991, appeals may be made to the Environment Court within 30 working days of this notice, i.e. by 5pm on 8 June 2018.

Richard Harbord Address for Service:838-842 Fergusson Drive **Director of Planning and Regulatory Services**Private Bag 907

Upper Hutt City Council Upper Hutt 5140

Email: planning@uhcc.govt.nz

25 April 2018 (effective 26 April 2018) Phone: (04) 527 2169